

No. 17-769

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY FILSON, Warden,
Petitioner,

v.

TRACY PETROCELLI,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

A. RICHARD ELLIS
Counsel of Record
75 Magee Avenue
Mill Valley, CA 94941
(415) 389-6771
FAX: (415) 389-0251
a.r.ellis@att.net

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS
PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Procedural History	1
B. Facts Relevant to the Petition	3
SUMMARY	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. The Warden Has Waived his <i>Estelle</i> Argument, as the Ninth Circuit Held	11
II. The Warden Misconstrues Both <i>Estelle</i> and <i>Buchanan</i> . (Petition Section I(A))	13
III. This Court’s Holdings in <i>Satterwhite</i> and <i>Powell</i> Additionally Rebut the Warden’s Argument	21
IV. The <i>Estelle</i> Violation Was Not Harmless . .	24
V. There is No “Circuit Split” Based on <i>Hernandez v. Johnson</i> . (Petition Section I(B))	30
VI. This is a Rare Pre-AEDPA Case, Limited to Its Facts, and It Does Not Implicate Any State or National Interests	35
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bigby v. Dretke</i> , 402 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2005)	32, 33, 34
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	8
<i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> , 483 U.S. 402 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Taylor</i> , 353 U.S. 553 (1957)	13
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	12
<i>City of Springfield, Mass. v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987)	13
<i>Cole v. Dretke</i> , 99 F. App’x 523 (5th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)	28
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gardner v. Johnson</i> , 247 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001)	19, 20
<i>Hardnett v. Marshall</i> , 25 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Hernandez v. Johnson</i> , 248 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Kansas v. Cheever</i> , 134 S. Ct. 596 (2013)	18
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972)	14, 15
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	10, 20, 21, 24, 28
<i>Nelson v. Quarterman</i> , 472 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 32 U.S. 782 (2001)	33
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	33
<i>Petrocelli v. Angelone</i> , 248 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Petrocelli v. Baker</i> , 862 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Petrocelli v. Baker</i> , 869 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2017)	3, 9, 13, 16
<i>Petrocelli v. Baker</i> , No. 14-99006, Docket No. 72 (July 5, 2017)	2
<i>Petrocelli v. State</i> , 692 P.2d 503 (Nev. 1985)	1
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	15, 17
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 492 U.S. 680 (1989)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Robertson v. Cockrell</i> , 325 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1989)	9, 21, 24, 25, 29
<i>Savino v. Murray</i> , 82 F.3d 593 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1036 (1996)	19
<i>Sechrest v. Ignacio</i> , 549 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2008)	6, 8, 28, 29
<i>Smith v Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004)	33
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	33
<i>Thomas v. Chappell</i> , 678 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	12
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2253	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)	1, 36
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 213.1099	2
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 213.1099(4)(e)	8
Sup. Ct. R. 10	34
